IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE g AND DISCIPLINARY

NUMBERS 362537 & 235708 g COMMITTEE

ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS

PENNI ANDERSEN HAYNES g BOARD OF NURSING
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Penni Andersen Haynes
197-B Southway Drive
Kerrville, Texas 78028

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on November 12, 2008, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an oppoftunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's licenses to practice vocational and professional nursing in the S‘tate of
Texas. -

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE Ch. 213.



The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.
| The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached.
hereto and incorporated by reference for all pﬁrposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by deféult. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

| NOW, THEREFORE,. IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Numbers 36253 &

235708, previouslyissued to PENNIANDERSEN HAYNES, to préctice vocational and professional
nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §
License Number 36253 and § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Registered Nurse License Number 235708, §
Issued to PENNI ANDERSEN HAYNES, Respondent  § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
PENNI ANDERSEN HAYNES, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 36253, which is
in delinquent status at the time of this pleading, and a Registered Nurse holding license number
235708, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. ’ ’

CHARGE I.
On or about August 2, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
June 12,2007, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of Five Hundred
~ Dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days
of entry of this Order....

A copy of the June 12, 2007, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

e
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'CHARGE IL
On or about June 18, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreéd Order issued to her on June
17,2007, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with

Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).
CHARGE IIL

On or about June 18, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on June

17,2007, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with

Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing ethics.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10),Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's
rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301 461, TEX.OcC.CODE ANN.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,

will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated September
10, 1985, January 13, 2006, and June 12, 2007.

Filed this_ 2= © day of W 2008
SN OF Nz, TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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James W. Johnston, General Counsel
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"/z,f EoF ’V‘%\\\\‘ Texas Board of Legal Specialization
LU State Bar No. 10838300

Victoria Cox North, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00789585

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower IIL, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated September 10, 1985
Agreed Order dated January 13, 2006
Agreed Order June 12, 2007
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***********************************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number.235708 § AGREED
and Vocational Nurse License Number 36253
issued to PENNI ANDERSEN HAYNES § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, considered the matter of PENNI ANDERSEN HAYNES, Registered
Nurse License Number 235708 and Vocational Nurse License Number 36253, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respbndent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of

this Order offered on March 8, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license. —

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel. informal conference, notice and hearing, -
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
"delinquent" status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Santa Rosa Medical
Center School of Vocational Nursing, San Antonio, Texas, on October 13, 1966, and
received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Antonio College, San Antonio,

Texas, on January 29, 1969. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in
235708& 36253210 cloe
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the State of Texas on March 23, 1967, and was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on April 5, 1976.

5. Respondent's complete nursing employment history is unknowrn.

6. On or about September 10, 1985, Respondent was issued the sanction of Suspend/Probate
by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the September 10,
1985, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order. »

7. On or about January 20, 1986, Respondent was issued the sanction of Enforced Suspension
by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the January 20, 1986,
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

8. On or about January 13, 2006, Respondent pled nolo contendere to the offense of
Assault-Bodily Injury, Class A Misdemeanor, in the County Court of Law #12, Bexar
County, Texas, Cause #870856. Respondent was sentenced to one (1) year and four (4)
months probation and assessed fine and court costs in the amount of one thousand
eighty-six dollars ($1086.00).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
235708 and Vocational Nurse License Number 36253, heretofore issued to PENNI
ANDERSEN HAYNES, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice
professional and vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the

Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction ofa WARNING

235708&36253:216 -2 - C10
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WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nﬁrsing
4Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Te;cas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001
et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Prof_e_ssional and Vocational Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

| ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional and vocatiqnal
nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license's are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to PENNI
ANDERSEN HAYNES, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days
from the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALI: obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of
six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act,

standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

235708&36253:216 -3- ' Clo



not be accepted. RESI;ONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to
vérify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found onthe

Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completidn of the course. Thié course is to be
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE

events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of Five Hundred
Dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

235708436253:216 . -4 - ' C10



IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FORONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Qrder
of the Board aﬁd the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for becision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present empidyer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in professional or vocational nursing of this Order of the Board
a‘md the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
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the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The s_u_pervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
Working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFLCA'[‘ION

I understand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. Iwaive representation ny counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, [ agrec 1o the Findings of l'act.
Conclusions of Law, Order. and any conditions of said Order, 10 avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order. | understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Boa;d. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become
elTective. and a copy will be mailed to me. [understand thatil'l tail to comply with all terms and
conditions ol this Order, T will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
revocition of my license to practice nursing in the State of ‘fexas, as 4 congequence of my

noncompliance.

Signed this G day of MAY 2007

PENNT ANDERSEN HA Y&IES. Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this q‘m day of Wm\, .20'0.,).

i St
Notary Public in and for the State of WYW:» -

SIATONA BN M6 -7- (W 1Y)
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D

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 9th.

day of _ May _,2007 _, by PENNI ANDERSEN HAYNES, Registered Nurse License

Number 235708 and Vocational Nurse License Number 36253, and said Order is final.

Effective this __12th day of ___June ~,2007.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

235708&36253:216 Cl0
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

****************************t******

In the Matter of Permanent Certificate §
Number 2-35708 issued to §
PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN §
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: Penni.Eden AnderSen
1113 Traweek
Houston, Texas 177055
The Board of Nurse Examinérs for the State of Texas in a regularly
scheduled meeting, having set a Hearing to be held on September 10, 1985, to
determine whether cause exists under Article 4525 (a)'(9), Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas, to suspend or revoke License Number 2-35708, heretofore
issued to PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN; pursuant to Texas law, which Hearing was held on:
September 10, 1985, pursuant to applicable Texas law. -
At the Hearing, Dr. Jean Pryor, R:.N., President of the Board, presided

and the following members were preseat:

Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R.N. Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R.N.

Mrs. Karen G. Barnes-Cure, R.N. Mrs. K. T. MclLeaish
Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Jackson Dr. Ruby Morris

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented by
Mark Kincaid, Counsel to the Board. Respondent was present but was not re-
presented by counsel, alihough having been notified of her rights regarding
same.  Testimony and otﬁer evidence was received by the Board and, as;é result

thereof, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That Sworn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas in accordance with law.
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2. That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were served upon PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN in
accordance with law, -

3, PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN, hereinafter referred .to as "Respondent®, is currently
licensed to practice professional aursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent, while employed at the Austin State Hospital, in Austin, Texas,
appropriated Imipramine, without authorization, belonging to the afore-
mentioned facility and/or to the patients‘thereof, during the month of
April, 1985.

The above action is in violation of §217.13 (5), Rules and Regulations

Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 1985
Revision, which prohibits:

“"Appropriating, in connection with the practice of nursing,
medications, supplies, equipment, or personal items of the
patient/client, employer, or any other person or entity."

The aforementioned action and conduct constitutes unprofessional or
dishonorable conduct which, in the epinion of the Board, is likely
to deceive, defraud or injure patients or the public, in violation
of Article 4525 (a) (Y), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That pursuant to Article 4525, Texas Revised Civil Statutes, the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas has jurisdiction over this matter.

2. That the evidence received was conclusive to prove unprofessional or
dishonorable conduct and in the opinion of the Board, is likely to deceive,
defraud, or injure patients and the public.

3. That the activities of the nurse in question constituted sufficient cause
pursuant to Article 4525 (a) (9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, to
suspend license number 2-35708, heretofore issued to PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN, to
practice professional nursing in Texas.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License Number 2-35708, heretofore
issued to PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN to practice professional nursing in the State of

Texas be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of one (1) year, and said

license upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to the office of
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the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas until such time as she
secures employment as a professional nurse.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the suspension of the 11icense of PENNI EDEN

q
1
4

i

‘NDERSEN is probated upon her return to the practice of professional nursing.

Said probation shall be enforced for a minimum period of one (1) year with the

following stipulations:

(1) Respondent shall notify each potential employer in professional
nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on his/her license as
stated herein by presenting a copy of said order to each potential employer. If
employment'is obtained, the employer must notify the Office of the Board of
Nurse Examiners in writing that they are aware of the specific stipulations
placed on said license. |

(2) That when she finds employment as a professional nurse and
submits to the Board of Nurse Examiners proof of such empioyment, the license of
PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN will be reissued.

(3) That during her employment as a professional nurse, each employer
of PENNI'EDEN ANDERSEN submit on forms provided by ﬁhe Boafd of Nurse Examiners,
periodic reports as to her capability to practice professional nursing, such
reports due at the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners at the end of each
three months of employment for a minimum of one (1) year from the date of eﬁ-
pioyment. |
(4) That, if the place of employment changes, the Board ofwﬁurse

Examiners is to be notified immediately.

(5) Respondent may not be employed by a Nurse Registry, temporary

nurse employment agency or home health agency.
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(6) That written reports as to her progress in therapy, rehabili-
tation and capability to practice professional nursing be submitted to the Board
of Nurse Examiners, on forms provided by the Board, from her professional
counselor, such reports to be furnished each and every three months for a
minimum of one (1) year, or until dismissed from therapy.

(7) The probation period can be served only while respondent is
employed in a capécity for which her nursing license is required and subject to
board approva\.-

(8) The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas shall review
and evaluate the practice of professional nursing by Respondent at the end of
the probation pgriod. It is hereby understood .that after said evaluation, the
Board of Nurse Examiners may restore all rights and privileges incident to the
license of Respoﬁdenc, but may also extend or modify the terms of probation, if
extension or modification is warranted by evidence presented to the Board.

(9) That, PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN shall comply in all respects with‘the
Revised Civil Statutes'of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528, Rules and Regu-
lations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice of the
Board of Nurse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of this Order of the
Board.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any failure by PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN to
comply in all respects with any provision of the Revfsed Civil Statutes of
Texas, with any provision of the-Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional
Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, or any provision of the terms of
probation of suspension of License Number 2-35708, shall constitute cause for

recission of the probation ordered herein.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, should the probation of the suspension of
License Number 2-35708, issued to PENNI EﬁEN ANDERSEN to practice professional
nursing in the State of.Texas be rescinded, the nur§e shall not be eligible for
reissuance of a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
for one (1) year from the date of the .Order of Recission of the Probation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS, in accordance with
Article 6252-13a, 16(c), Texas Revised Civil Statutes, that an imminent peril to
the public health, safety, or welfare required immediate effect to this Order
aﬁd the same shall be effective cx the date herein below rendered and the same
may not be stayed except on proper application td a District Court in accordance

with Article 4525c, Texas Revised Civil Statutes.

Entered this 10th day of September, 1985,




Certificate to Order of Board
In the matter of Permanent
Certificate No. 2-35708
Issued to PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order of the Board represent a final decision or Order duly made by the
Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 10th
day of September, 1985.

7Pr7§ident
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BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Margaret L. Rowland , who being by me duly sworn, deposed
as follows: |
My name is Margaret L. Rowland
I am over 21 years of age, competent to make this affidavit, and custodian

of the records of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

Enclosed is a copy of the Order of the Board
with referencé to the
Hearing of Penni Eden Andersen on September 10, 1985,
before the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.
I certify this true and correct copy was takén from the official records

made in the regular course of business of the Board of Nurse Examiners

for the State of Texas.

AFFIAM: (Mrs.) Margaret L. Rowland, R.N.

TITLE: Executive Secretary

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the said

Margaret L. Rowland this the 3rd day Of_lkuxmt&u;___~_,
1985
J A
Notary Public
SEAL
— RAY TOBUREN, NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 12. 1986
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL
NURSE EXAMINERS IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF TEXAS
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In the matter of Permanent
License Number 36253
{ssued to

PENNT .EDEN ANDERSEN

ORDER OF THE BOARD
10: Penni'éden Andersen
1113 Traweek
Houston, Texas 77055
The Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas, held a
scheduled hearing on the 20th day of January, 1986, to determine whether cause

exists under Article 4528¢c, V.A.C.S., to suspend or revoke license number

36253, heretofore issued to PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN.

At the Hearing, Mrs. Linda Savannah, LVN, President of the Board, presided and

the following members were present:

Mrs. Dorothy Harris, LVN

Mrs. Lola Marie Mills, LVN

Mrs. Sharon Johnson, LVN

Mrs. Kathleen Hardy, LVN

Mrs. Annie Mae Paker, LVN

Mr., Rafael Acosta

Mrs, Adelia D. Miller, R.N. -

The Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented
by Ms. Susan Henricks, Attorney at Law. Testimony and other evidence was
received by the Board and, as a result thereof, the Board makes the following

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACTS

1. That PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN 1is a vocational nurse licensed by the State of
Texas and holds 1icense number 36253,

L%
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2. That a sworn complaint was filed with the Board of VYocational _Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas in accordance with Article 4528¢c, Section 10
(d) of the Vocational Nurse Act. -

3, That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were sent to PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN in
accordance with Article 6252-13a, of the Administrative Procedure Act, as
amended, ‘ '

4, Thaf PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN was not present before the Board.

5. That PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN was not represented by counsel.

6. That on September 10, 1985 by Order of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas, PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN's license number 2-35708 ‘to practice

professional nursing was suspended for one (1) year, and is probated for a
period of one (1) year upon her return to practice of professional nursing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN has been subject to revocation, suspension, or denial
of a license to practice vocational or practical nursing in another
jurisdiction or revocation, suspension, or denial of a license to practice
professional nursing in this state or in another jurisdiction, in violation of
Article 4528c, Section 10 (a) (7), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED that License Number 36253, heretofore issued to
PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas be
and same is hereby suspended for a period of two years with the last year of

said suspension probated. ~

The probation of said license is subject to the following, to-wit:

1. That PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN shall conduct herself in conformity with this
order, shall conform to all laws of the State of Texas, the Vocational Nurse
Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners,

2. That failure to comply with conditions of probation will result if further
disciplinary action by the Board. ’
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Entered this the 20th day of January, 1986.

mﬁéﬁ}gﬁﬁ
Agent for the Board
of Vocational Nurse Examiners

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED to before me, the unders igned authority, on this the 20th
day of January, 1986. '

v

OTARY PUBL ~
THE STATE OF TEXAS

Linda Rae Kent- _
My Commission Expires 10-24-89.




Certificate to Order of the Board
In the matter of Yocational Nurse
License No. 36253
Issued to PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order of the Board
represent a final decisfon or Order duly made by the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners in and for the State of Texas on this the 20th day of January, 1986.




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS

- STATE OF TEXAS
vS. * '
*
PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN * COUNTY OF TRAVIS
COMPLAINT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of
Texas, on this day personally appeared Margaret Dabbert, who after being by me

duly sworn, did depose and say:

As an Investigator for the Board of Vocatfonal Nurse Examiners, [, Margaret
Dabbert, do hereby present to the Executive Director of the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners, the following cdmplaint against PENNI EDEN ANDERSEN, a
practitioner of vocational nursing in Texas licensed by the Board of Yocatfonal

Nurse Examiners with license number 36253, hereinafter called Respondent.

I'
On September 10, 1985 by Order of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas, Respondent’s license number 2-35708 to practice professional nursing vas
suspended for one (1) year, and is probated for a period of one (1) year upon

‘her return to the practice of professional nursing,

II.
Respondent has been subject to revocation, suspension, or denial of a license
to practice vocational or practical nursing fin another Jurisdiction or
revocation, suspension, or denial of a Ticense to practice professional nursing

fn this state or 1in another jurisdiction, 1in violation of Article 4528c,

Section 10 (a) (7). Revised Civil Statutes of Texas.
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I1I.
The foregoing acts constitute grounds fpr the Board of Vocational HNurse
‘Examiners to take disciplinary action as provided under Article 4528c, Revised
Civil Statutes of Texas, 1951, as amended. |

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED,' I, Margaret Dabbert, do hereby suggest and
request the Bdard of Vocational Nurse Examiners take disciplinary action
against PENNI EOEN ANDERSEN, LVN #36253, in accordance with the provisions of
the laws of the State of Texas.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Margaret Dabbert, on this the
13th day of December, 198S.

exz”

THE 'STATE OF TEXAS
Linda Rae Kent

My Commission Expires 10- 24 -89,

Filed with the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners on the 13th day of

December, 1985.

Joyce A. Hammer
Executive Director
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners




Re: Permanent Certificate Numbers 36253 & 235708
Issued to PENNI ANDERSEN HAYNES
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the __17th  day of _November , 20 _08 , atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified

mail, and addressed to the following person(s):

Penni Andersen Haynes
197-B Southway Drive
Kerrville, Texas 78028

BY: M %m—’

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




